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refineries start working in full strength.
It is quite likely that there may be a variation in regard to the prices. Whether the price of crude oil and the freight paid there to would materially affect the price of petrol charged here is still a matter which is hypothetical.

Shri Saranĉ adhar Das: Is it included in tne agreement with the oil companies that the price will be determined later on after they go into full production?

Shri T. T, Krishnamacharl: The agreement with the oil companies has been before the Houje and the hon.
Member can verify whether his presumption is corrccl or not.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Trade w ith Pakistan

■1773. Shri S. N. Das: Will the
Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the trade relations between India and Pakistan have been reviewed recently by the representatives of both countries;

(b) if .so, what is the outcome of lliat review; and

(c) the nature of decisions taken and whether any trade agreement is likely to be signed?

The Deputy Minister of Commence and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a)
There has not been recently any joint review of the nature referred to by the non. Member.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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Peace  Monument

'>̂ 1787. Dr. Ram Subhac Singh: Will Ihe Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Japanese sculptor, has approached Government for permijsion for building a peace monument in India and for a piece of land;

(b) whether he has also submitted the plan of the monument; and

(c) whether his request has
• ’onsidercd?

been

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a) to (c). Shri Soshu Nisikawa approached the Government of India in November, 1954, with an offer to build a peace monument in India at the expense of the Government of India. Along with the offer he sent a rough plan of the monument. Government have considered the proposal but found it unsuitable.

A dvisory Board

n788. Sardar Hukam SiDfli; Will the Minister of RehabiUUtloB be pleased to state:

(a) wiiether there would be any specified scope within which the advice of the Board, constituted recently in connection with the administration of the Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Act, 1954 would be sought; and

(b) whether the Board would be consulted on matters regarding the quantum of compensation also?

The Minister of RehabiliUtion (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) The Advisory Board was constituted to advise the Central Government on matters of policy arising out of the administration of the Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation)
Act, 1954.

(b) Yes, the Board has been consulted.

M ica Industry

'*'1195. Shri Nageshwar Prasad Sinha:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question No.
1317 on the 17th December, 1954 and
state:

(a) whether Government of India have since received the required communication from the Government of Bihar regarding the grant of permits to foreign experts in the Mica industry; and

(b) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken in this regard?

The Deputy Minister of Commer^
and Industry (Shri Kanungro): (a) and (b). It is understood that the investigation has been completed. A report is awaited.

Mineral Oil

'1798. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Worlcs, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of mineral oil imported into India and how much of it is relined oil and how much crude oil;

(b) the number of oil refineries in India and the quantity of oil reflned by them per year; and

(c) the amount of savings achieved by refining the oil in the country and its effect on our Dollar and Sterling exchange position?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachajri):
(a) During the year 1954 3 9 million tons of mineral oil was imported. Out of this 0 5 million tons was crude oil.

(b) Three refineries are at present in operation including the old established one at Digboi. They could refine about 9000 tons of crude per day,

(c) When all the three new refineries are in full operation, it is anticipated that the saving in foreign exchange will be of the order of Rs. 10 crores per year.

Hindustan Insecticides. L td.

nSOS. Shrimati Da Palchoudhury:
Will the Minister of P%)duction be pleased to lay a statement on the Table of the House showing:

(a) the number of the directors of the Hindustan Insecticides, Ltd., Delhi*
and

(b) the constitution of the Board 0/
Directors of this company?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Production (Shri R. G.
Dubey): (a) and (b). A statement showing the required information is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 69]
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